

## Hazard Mitigation Plan Adoption Resolution Resolution No. 053

Whereas, the Village of Salado has experienced repetitive disasters that have damaged commercial, residential and public properties, displaced citizens and businesses, closed streets and bridges dividing the community both physically and emotionally, and presented general public health and safety concerns; and

Whereas, the community has prepared a *Hazard Mitigation Plan* that outlines the communities options to reduce overall damage and impact from hazards; and

Whereas, the *Hazard Mitigation plan* has been reviewed by the community residents, business owners, and federal, state and local agencies, and has been revised to reflect their concerns;

Now, therefore, be it resolved that:

- 1. The *Hazard Mitigation Plan* is hereby adopted as an official plan of the Village of Salado.
- 2. A Hazard Mitigation Planning Group is hereby established as a permanent community advisory body. They shall serve one-year terms. The group's duties shall be as designated in the *Hazard Mitigation Plan*.
- 3. The Hazard Mitigation Planning Group is charged with supervising the implementation of the Plan's recommendations within the funding limitations as provided by the Village of Salado or other sources.
- 4. The Hazard Mitigation Planning Group shall convene the hazard mitigation planning group quarterly. The planning group shall monitor implementation of the plan and shall submit a written progress report to the Village of Salado in accordance with the following Format:
  - An annual review and/or update of the original plan.
  - A review of any disaster or emergencies that occurred during the previous calendar year.
  - A review of the actions taken, including what was accomplished during the year.
  - A discussion of any implementation problems
  - Recommendations for new projects or revised action items. Such recommendations shall be subject to approval by the Village of Salado.
  - Submit a copy of the review to the Central Texas Council of Governments to be forwarded to The Governor's Division of Emergency Management and the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

Passed this 6th day of September, 2007.

Richard Ashe, Mayor

ATTEST:

Dianna Zulauf, Village Secretary